ETCR with HSM yields far fewer ETCR movements than ETCR with AGA (-72.2%) but far more emergent
leasing (+55.8%) with an even bigger increase in emergent leasing costs (+79.9%). Quite simply, ETCR
with HSM is simply not doing enough repositioning and this is resulting in a big increase in emergent leasing
to cover for local shortages. Clearly, ETCR with AGA is yielding better results by achieving a better balance
between over and under repositioning, compared with ETCR with RAIL and ETCR with HSM.

The cleaning duration is stochastic. In order to evaluate the ETCR policy’s robustness and sensitivity to the
spread of the cleaning times within the range [3,7], the time is modelled using a Normal distribution with
mean 5 days and truncated beyond the [3,7] range. Then, three experiments were run with the variance set
to 0.5, 1 and 2 respectively, with the results in Table 5.

Table 5. Comparison of results under normal distribution with different standard deviations
Indicators AGA with

normal
cleaning

𝒃𝒊~𝑵(𝟓, 𝟎. 𝟓)

AGA with
normal

cleaning
𝒃𝒊~𝑵(𝟓, 𝟏)

Difference
from 𝒃𝒊~𝑵(𝟓, 𝟎. 𝟓)

AGA with
normal

cleaning
𝒃𝒊~𝑵(𝟓, 𝟐)

Difference
from

𝒃𝒊~𝑵(𝟓, 𝟎. 𝟓)

Self-container jobs 732 734 +0.3% 727 -0.7%
Planned-leasing
jobs

227 227 +0.0% 230 +1.3%

Emergent-leasing
jobs

44 42 -4.6% 46 +4.6%

No. of ETCR
movements

78 75 -3.9% 73 -6.4%

Total costs £309,439 £311,549 +0.7% £316,434 +2.3%
Total profits £1,116,184 £1,114,704 -0.1% £1,109,189 -0.6%
Inventory costs £37,389 £37,569 +0.5% £37,704 +0.8%
Cost of self-
container jobs

£85,770 £85,660 -0.1% £85,200 -0.7%

Cost of planned-
leasing jobs

£122,200 £120,000 -1.8% £121,900 -0.3%

Cost of emergent
leasing jobs

£27,040 £31,330 +15.9% £34,840 +28.9%

Table 3 shows that the key effect of increased variability in cleaning times is a shift in costs to emergent
leasing. This is understandable as emergent leasing is used to cope with unavailability of self-owned TCs.
The practical implication is that TCOs should increase the reliability and certainty of the container cleaning
process, not just the mean duration, to reduce emergent leasing costs and increase profits.

5.4 Computation results in Stage 2
In this stage, the model is advanced to apply the joint decision-making process associated with ETCR, job
fulfilments and choice of FFs on a day-to-day basis. To reduce the computation complexity, the cost of the